STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2020 No. 1542

The Common Fisheries Policy (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

PART 4

OTHER AMENDMENTS TO EU EXIT REGULATIONS

The Common Fisheries Policy (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

- 11.—(1) The Common Fisheries Policy (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(1) are amended as follows.
 - (2) In regulation 3—
 - (a) in paragraph (2), in the new Article 1 to be substituted by that paragraph, for "exit day" in each place it occurs, substitute "IP completion day"; and
 - (b) in paragraph (4)(l), in the new point (40) to be inserted by that paragraph, for "has the same meaning as "British Fishery Limits" as contained in section 1 of the Fishery Limits Act 1976" substitute "means the sea within British fishery limits(2) but excluding the territorial sea adjacent to the Isle of Man".
 - (3) In regulation 4—
 - (a) in paragraph (8)—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (c)—
 - (aa) at the end of paragraph (i) omit "and",
 - (bb) for the semicolon at the end of paragraph (ii) substitute ", and", and
 - (cc) after paragraph (ii) insert—
 - "(iii) omit "in accordance with Article 45(4) of Regulation (EC) No 1005/2008";", and
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (d)—
 - (aa) at the end of paragraph (i) omit "and", and
 - (bb) after paragraph (ii) insert—
 - "(iii) omit "in accordance with Article 45(4) of Regulation (EC) No 1005/2008"; and"; and
 - (b) in paragraph (82), for sub-paragraph (b) substitute—
 - "(b) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) for "Member States shall" substitute "A fisheries administration must", and

⁽¹⁾ S.I. 2019/739, amended by S.I. 2019/1312.

⁽²⁾ By virtue of section 1(1) of the Fishery Limits Act 1976 (c. 86), "British fishery limits" are designated by S.I. 2013/3161; section 1 of the Fishery Limits Act 1976 was amended (in relation to England and Wales) by paragraph 2(2) and (3) of Schedule 4, and Part 1 of Schedule 22, to the Marine and Coastal Access Act 2009 (c. 23).

- (ii) omit "the range of sanctions and measures provided for in";".
- (4) In regulation 19—
 - (a) in paragraph (7), for sub-paragraph (b) substitute—
 - "(b) in paragraph (2)—
 - (i) in point (a), for "Member States" substitute "a fisheries administration", and
 - (ii) omit point (c).";
 - (b) in paragraph (31)—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (b)(ii), for "exit day" substitute "IP completion day", and
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (c)(ii), for "exit day" substitute "IP completion day"; and
 - (c) after paragraph (33) insert—
 - "(34) Omit Annex 2.".
- (5) Omit Part 9.
- (6) In the Schedule, omit paragraphs (n) to (q) and (s) to (z).